

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

HILLSBOROUGH, SS.
SOUTHERN DISTRICT

SUPERIOR COURT

Case No. 226-2023-CV-00613

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE and
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID M. SCANLAN, in his official capacity as the New Hampshire Secretary of State, and
JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity as the New Hampshire Attorney General,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. S.B. 418 Overhauled New Hampshire’s Rules For Same-Day Registration
 And Voting..... 2

 B. S.B. 418 Was Enacted Despite The Nonexistence Of Voter Fraud In New
 Hampshire 5

 C. S.B. 418 Was Enacted Despite Serious Doubts About Its Constitutionality 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED WITH THEIR CLAIMS THAT S.B. 418
 VIOLATES THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION 9

 A. Return-Of-Votes Clause..... 9

 B. Procedural Due Process 10

 II. PLAINTIFFS FACE AN IMMEDIATE THREAT OF IRREPARABLE HARM FOR
 WHICH THEY HAVE NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW..... 14

 III. PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY FAVOR AN INJUNCTION 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>603 Forward v. Scanlan</i> , 2023 WL 7326368 (N.H. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2023).....	8
<i>Akins v. Secretary of State</i> , 154 N.H. 67 (2006).....	11
<i>American Council of the Blind of Indiana v. Indiana Election Commission</i> , 2022 WL 702257 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 9, 2022).....	16
<i>Bell v. Pike</i> , 53 N.H. 473 (1873).....	9
<i>Below v. Gardner</i> , 148 N.H. 1 (2002) (per curiam).....	15
<i>Deere & Co. v. State</i> , 2013 WL 9889004 (N.H. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 2013)	15
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 382 (2015).....	11, 14
<i>Duffley v. New Hampshire Interscholastic Athletic Association</i> , 122 N.H. 484 (1982)	12, 13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	12
<i>Guare v. New Hampshire</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015)	1
<i>Illinois Elections Board v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	15
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	15, 16, 17
<i>League of Women Voters of New Hampshire v. Gardner</i> , 2018 WL 5929043 (N.H. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 174 N.H. 312 (2021)	15, 16
<i>New Hampshire Democratic Party v. Secretary of State</i> , 174 N.H. 312 (2021)	1, 5, 11, 12, 15
<i>New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services v. Mottolo</i> , 155 N.H. 57 (2007)	9
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Petition of Bagley</i> , 128 N.H. 275 (1986)	11, 12, 16
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	11

<i>State v. Veale</i> , 158 N.H. 632 (2009)	10
<i>Taliaferro v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 433 (E.D.N.C. 2020).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	14, 17
<i>UniFirst Corp. v. City of Nashua</i> , 130 N.H. 11 (1987)	16
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	12, 15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	12

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

N.H. Const.	1, 9, 10, 11, 12
N.H. Rev. Stat.	
§ 7:6-c	5
§ 91-A	5
§ 654:12	2, 3
§ 659.....	10
S.B. 418-FN, 2022 Sess. (N.H. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brown, Anna, <i>For Some Bills, the Legislative Session Is Just Beginning</i> , NH Business Review (June 28, 2021)	6
Dewitt, Ethan, <i>As Sununu Indicates Support, Legal Questions Around 'Provisional Ballot' Bill Persist</i> , New Hampshire Bulletin (June 7, 2022).....	2
Rayno, Garry, <i>Commentary: The Numbers Tell the Story of NH Elections</i> , InDepthNH (Nov. 19, 2021)	6
Rayno, Garry, <i>Election Statistics Show Growing Percentage of Independent Voters</i> , InDepthNH (Jan. 23, 2021)	5,6
Solender, Andrew, <i>GOP N.H. Governor Calls Biden President-Elect, Says 'No Evidence' of Voter Fraud There</i> , Forbes (Nov. 12, 2020).....	6
Sununu, Chris, <i>Governor Chris Sununu Statement Following Certification of 2020 Election Results</i> (Dec. 2, 2020).....	6
